
IN THE TENNESSEE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
AT NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 

IN RE: 

JOINT PETITION OF TENNESSEE-
AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, 
AMERICAN WATER WORKS 
COMPANY, INC., NEXUS REGULATED 
UTILITIES, LLC, AND TENNESSEE 
WATER SERVICE, INC. FOR 
AUTHORIZATION OF CHANGE OF 
CONTROL, APPROVAL OF 
AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER 
AND FOR  ISSUANCE OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE 
AND NECESSITY 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DOCKET NO. 25-00040 

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL 

Petitioners Nexus Regulated Utilities, LLC (“Nexus”) and Tennessee Water Service, Inc. 

(“TWS”) hereby provide notice that attorney Ryan A. Freeman is withdrawing from this matter, 

and in his place attorney Joe A. Conner will appear to represent both Nexus and TWS in the 

remainder of this docket. Please direct all notices or communications to: 

Joe A. Conner 
Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell & Berkowitz 
1900 Republic Centre 
633 Chestnut Street 
Chattanooga, TN 37450-1800 
Direct: 423.752-4417 
jconner@bakerdonelson.com 

Respectfully submitted this 17th day of October, 2025, 

s/ Ryan Freeman 

Ryan Freeman (BPR #033299) 
Baker, Donelson, Bearman, Caldwell & Berkowitz 
1900 Republic Centre 

Electronically Filed in TPUC Docket 
Room on October 17, 2025 at 9:19 a.m.



633 Chestnut Street 
Chattanooga, TN 37450-1800 
Direct: 423.209.4181 
E-mail: rfreeman@bakerdonelson.com 

  

mailto:rfreeman@bakerdonelson.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on October 17, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Motion 
was served by electronic mail upon the following: 
 
Vance Broemel, Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Karen Stachowski, Deputy Attorney General 
Shilina Brown, Senior Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Attorney General & Reporter, 
Consumer Protection and Advocate Division 
P.O. Box 20207 
Nashville, TN 37202-0207 
Email:  vance.broemel@ag.tn.gov 
Email:  karen.stachowski@ag.tn.gov 
Email:  Shilina.brown@ag.tn.gov 
 
Melvin Malone 
Butler Snow LLP 
Neuhoff Building 
1320 Adams Street, Suite 1400 
Email:  Melvin.malone@butlersnow.com 
 
 
  
  
 
      s/ Ryan Freeman   
      Ryan Freeman 
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